Only nonconsensual tows of vehicles or trailers where the 

responsible party is not locatable after a diligent search are 

eligible for reimbursement from the fund; 

3.  Abandoned commercial motor vehicles with a gross vehicle 

weight rating of twenty-six thousand (26,000) pounds or more shall 

be eligible for expenditure from the fund; 

4.  Abandoned detached trailers with two or more axles shall be 

eligible for expenditure from the fund; and 

5.  Noncommercial passenger vehicle tows shall not be eligible 

for reimbursement from the fund.

[...]

first Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) collected or 

received each fiscal year shall be remitted to the Department of 

Public Safety for the purpose of staffing the port ports of entry 

weigh stations to conduct safety inspections.  The next Five Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($550,000.00) shall be remitted to Service 

Oklahoma and apportioned as provided in Section 1104 of this title 

the Uninsured Commercial Vehicle Recovery Reimbursement Fund as 

provided for in Section 1 of this act; and 

2.  The remaining amount shall be deposited to the Trucking One-